must be considered reasonable given the costs actually incurred.  Therefore, and in the 

absence of a contrary argument, I see no reason why it should not be granted.  

Conclusion 

[8] For the above reasons Mr Maharaj is ordered to pay Wesley Wellington 

Mission Incorporated the sum of $1,750.00 (one thousand, seven hundred and fifty 

dollars) as a contribution toward the costs Wesley incurred in defending Mr Maharaj’s 

claim.  

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority